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The files showed that on August 14, 1953, DRAKE' s
case was presented to the Setection Committee, Board of
Foreign Scholarshlps and he was dlsapproved as unsultable.

.  On July 23, 1958, the applicant was under con-
sideration for a grant under Public Law 584 for the 1959--
1960 program for Australia. On September 24, 1958, the matter
was presented to the Selection Committee, Board of Foreign - .
Scholarships, and on that date the committee de01ded to d1s—
approve him for a arant under-that program :

. -The file reflecus on July 11, 1981, he was under
con81derat10n by the Bureau of ATrlcan Affairs, Department
. of State for a‘proposed membership on the’ AdV1sory Council
on African Affairs. There was no disposition concerning this
‘matter. : - ' '

This flle contalned no add1t10na1 pertlnent—
information. | , ‘ .

MARITIME SERVICE

; On October 23, 1961 1C reviewed
the applicant's Maritlme Service Tile which reflected he
enrolled at Chlcago, ‘Illinois’, on January 29, 1943, as an
- Apprentice Seaman, under serial number 4314- 09206 and was
‘placed on-inactive duty. He was rec¢alled to act1ve duty
on llay 11, 1943, and assigned to Sheepshead Bay, New York,
On November 18, 1943, he completed his training as a Pharmacist
‘Hate/Junior A331stant Purser. On November 19, 1943, he was
transferred to the U. 8. Maritime Graduate Station, New York,
and the U. S. Marine Hospital, Stapleton, New York, for
four weeks practlcal training. He was granted leave from
~January 6, 1944, to February 7, 1944, when he was assigned
to Port Medlcal Representative of War Shipping, Merchant
Marine Medical Center, New York, where he served on ad-
ministrative duty. ' On October 25, 1945, as a Pharmacist's
Mate, First Class, he was released from active duty by reason
of h1s own request He had been offered an opportunity to
part1c1pate in the plannlnc and writing of a book on the
" role of Negro Troops serving in the United States Armv during
o e project was under the direction of
| iCollege of the City of New York. ThiS file
contained no additional pertinent information.
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On October 23, 1961, IC reviewed the
applicant's HMerchant Harlne fwle which showed he was born
on January 2, 1911, at Suffolk, Virglnla and indicated he
was issued a certlflcate of identification, Number Z-440094,
on November 18, 1943, at New York, New York. He had no
recorded voyages. No'additional pertinent information was
contained in the file. ‘

MISCELLANEOUS

On October 23, 1961, ICI caused a search
to be made of the files of the Coa aard Intelligence -

Division, United States Coast Guard, and no identifiable
record was located concerning the applicant.

On_October 23, 1961 .|
1 [Department of
Commerce, advised DA | | she had no
identifiable record of The applicant. ‘

On October 16, 1961, IC
caused a search to be made of the Tilés ox the Bureau of

Personnel Investigations, Civil Service Commission, and in- ..
formation contained in this file concerning the applicant -

- has been ut;lized during the course of this investigation.

‘ On October 9, 1961, IC reviewed
theé files of the House Committee on Un-American Activities
and information contained therein has been utilized in the
course of this 1nvest1gat10n

On October 25, 1961, IC| |re-
viewed the applicant's file at the Passport Office, Depart-
ment of State, which llsted his birth as January 2 1911,
at Suffolk, Virginia.

Seaman Passport Number 176971 was 1ssued the
applicant on January 28, 1944,
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Passport Number 31869 was issued the applicant

on March 20, 1947, for one and one-half years' travel to
England, to conduct sociological research under the auspices
of the Julius Rosenwalk Fund, 4001 Ellis Avenue, Chicago,
Illinois. )

: Passport Number 247554 was issued the applicant
-on January 18, 1954, for seven months' travel to Liberia,
Gold Coast, ngerla and Freanch West Africa, to accept a
teaching post at the University of Liberia from January 15,
1954, to May 30, 1954, and to visit the Institutes of Social
and Economlc Résearch in Dakar, Accra, and Lagos thereafter.

Passport Number 1216796 was issued the applicant
on August 29, 1958, for two years' travel to Ghana, Uest
Africa; United Kingdom; Nigeria, West Africa; and Liberia
to teach at the University of Ghana and for "side visits

. to -other places.!"” This passport was renewed on July 13,
- 1960, valid until August 28, 1962.

This flle contalned no addltlonal pertlnent
information.
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TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (161-1681)
FROM: SAC, NEW YORK (161-793)

SUBJECT: JOHN GIBBS ST. CLAI§7DRAKE aka
St. Clair Drake :
PEACE CORPS APPLICANT

ReBuairtel 10/26/61.

No investigation conducted in above case. No
report being submitted.

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED
HEREIM I3 UNCLA3ISIFIED .
DATE 06-04-2008 BY 60322 TC LP/PLJISLCW
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FEDERAL BUREAU

OF INVESTIGATION

Reporting Office - Office of Origin

: St. CGlair Drake, John Gibbs St.
i Clair Drake, Jr.

|
I

) Date Investigative Period -
NORFOLK BUREAT 11/2/61 10/6-23 /61
TITLE OF CASE ) Report made by . Typed B_'E .
"' CHANGED" \ selbic
JOHN GIBBS ST. CLATRVDRAKE, aka CHARACTER OF CASE

PEACE CORPS - APPLICANT

ALL TNFORMATION CONTAINED
- HEFEIN I3 UNCLASSIFIED

REQ. RECDS - 7 « -

DATE 05-04-2008 EBEY 60322 UC LP/PLJSLCW

The title is marked "CHANGED" to reflect addition of aka
JOHN GIBBS ST. CLAIR DRAKE, JR., which is name used by applicant
when attending Hampton Institute, Ha.mpton, Virginia.
BEFERENGES° Bulet to WFO dated 10/4/61.
Norfolk airtel to Richmond dated 10/214/61.

WFO airtel to Buream dated 10/25/61.
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Do, not write i.n spaces below

1 - Norfolk (161-60)
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NOT RECORDED.
g5 NOV 3 1831
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Pxopexlﬂ of FBY- This report is locmed to you by the FBI, and neither it nor its contents are to be dxstnhuted outside the agency to which locmed.
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JFEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

) ¥ . u»’en STATES DEPARTMENT OF JU,CE

Copy to:
Report of: : Office: - Nbrfolk,'Virginia s
Date: November 2, 190l , .

" Field Officé File No.s | 161_6‘0 . ‘ 'BuredwFile} No.:

 Titls ~ JOHN GIBBS ST. CLAIR DRAKE.

ALL INFORMATION CDlnTTAIIﬂT_".D
HEREIN I3 UNCLAS3SIFIED -
- DATE 06-04-2003 BY e03zZz UC LP/PLJSLCW

Characler: REACE CORPS - APPLIGANT" .

 Synopsis: Clerk of Court, Surfolk, Va., advised that all birth

o records are located at Bureau of Vital Statistics;
Richmond, Va. Records of Hampton Institute, Hampton,
Va., reflect applicant born 1/12/11, at Suffolk, Va.
He entered Hampton Institute, J/14/27, and graduated .
6/2/31, with BS Degree in Education. Applicantt*s home .
address while at Hampton Institute was Staunton, Va.
No one presently on faculty, Hampton Institute, who
would recall applicant. Applicantts file, Hampton
Institute, contained no derogatory information. No.
arrest or credit record for applicant or parents
located Suffolk., No arrest or credit record located
for applicant at Hampton.

- R‘Hf}...

DETATLS: | B b6
: - 4 ' . : - . b7C
~ On October 6, 1961, Glerk of b7D
Court, Suffolk, Virginia, advised that all birth records are now
located at the Bureau of Vital Statistics, Richmond, Virginia.

The following investigation was conducied by SA bIc

|:|.n October 12, 1961:

|
- Institute, Hampton, - : : ' _
that JOHN GIBBS ST. CLAIR DRAKE, JR. was bern January 12, 1911 17D
'at Suffolk, Virginia. DRAKE entered that school Septe'Bér 14, 1927

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and v
. its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. ‘
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[ Jthat their files contained no record identifiable with
RS EEDL | SRR .

and graduat

,;_Q_JM._IIQSJ., with a Bachelor of Seience Degree in ’

'.',»,;

‘Education,

:as 515 Hprth New Street, Staunton, Virginia;._ )

Hampton Ir o would have khown DRAKE."

ladvised ‘there was no one on the facul’cy of

‘He stated that ™

BAKE's rile contained no ini‘ormation of a deroga.tory nature. X

‘ “om Oo'cober _6 1961, efficer

Virginia “Police Departmen’c advised SA

he

“cenld locate no record for the applicant or. the applicant's paren{:s,
JQHN GIBBS ST.: CLAIR DRAKE and BESSIE IEE DRAKE. tocw ,

PR On-. October 23, 1961,
Credit Bureau, advised she cou.'
ap;glicant or his parents. :

Suffolk, “Virginia

record for bhe

On October 9, 1961, the ﬂellewing persons advised SA

IS‘QJ"fOlk, o _ e

stated that. DRAKE'S-home address-was. shown {-

icant' S . _ C el

e - e T "Records pureau . - L PORIRIE -

' R Hampton, Virginia Police Department B T

’ ‘“Hefﬁl Merchants Associa’cion SR e T

Hampton, Virginia D PR PSS
- R o ) i
N - 2* - ) . ' N o T
- < - R ‘ “‘,‘




| BY.

FD-263 (Rev. 5-1-59)

.

repera®BUREAU OF invE®ricaTiON

REPORTING OFFICE o?FlcE OF ORIGIN" | oaTE INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD
BOSTON, MASS. - BUREAU 11/3/61 10/19/61 .
TITLE OF CASE L ) REPORT MADE RV . . TYPED BYb6
, : } SA - ras P7C
JOHN GIBBS ST. CLAIR/DRAKE, aka T R T
ALL INFOFMATION CONTAINED . PEACE CéR?S A.. APPLICANT
HEREIN IS TNCLASSIFIED A , - e
DATE ‘06-04-2008 BY 60322 UC LE/PLI/LCW
REFERENCES : | _
Bureau letter to Boston dated October 4, 1961 and Bureau airtels
to Boston dated October 10, 1961 and Oc’cober 26, 1961
b2

l |
Q; ag f,j W
+ce TO:

----- '
-
e s s0 0

REQ. RECD, .
MAR 1 1 1965
é/dﬂw.

- """‘< .

= Aﬁfwtfm,mno;v
COVER PAGE

-APPROVED IN CHARGE

SPECIAL AGENT

DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW

COPIES MADE:

@— Bureau (161~ 1681)
1 - Boston (161 661) -

6

. ﬂ‘ L

- 1

commosmasamr
NOT RECORDED -
. 43 N{_JV 6 1961

et

_DIS;EMINAT!ON RECORD OF ATTACI;EQ REPORT A

AGENCY.oooneee [M&M./e?ef A(J_IIA ‘ lffﬁ-ﬁ%}z_ I3
REQUEST RECD..|. : g i - : /7 |-
DATE FWD. ... _{é%_.d/ - L B g .
How FwWD. VA)
D ot
4 / RS U.S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE  16—76324-1




 Repsioh,  SA © . Offc: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS

' Characters PEACE CORPS - APPLICANT

' The credit and drrést checks at Boston; Mas s —
.- - made at the request of Investigative Clerk

" On October 19, 1961, ~ e

"
[ : bl

;-:4555'9) > ) .
o _' B !JNI..gDV STATES ‘DEPARTMENT OF Jusﬁzl-:;
' ' FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION.

Copy to:
b6
b7¢C

Date: © 11/37%T 7

Field AQ.ffice'File-No.: 161"‘661 S BT . Bureavu File No.: 161;-1‘681 T

T  JOHN GIBBS ST. CLAIR DRAKE | ' |
o . ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED

HEREIN I& TMICLASSIFIED
. DATE 06-04-2008 BY 60322 UC LP/PLJ/LCH

Synopk?s:

_ Employment Boston University verified. Credib and arrest
» negative. - BN : S ‘ AR

-RUG - ‘ N R . :

DETAILS: ~ :+ -~ .- | B b6

p7C -

1

Employment

b7C
b7D -

| | Boston University, Boston, Massachusetts,
advised that according to her records, the Appointee was
© employed as & Lecturer in the Sociology Department from
.. September, 1953 ta February, 1954, and that he resided at 910
‘Memorial Drive, Cambridge, ‘Massachusetts during this period. -
‘She stated that this was-all the information in the Appointee’s

o file.

ol ) 6T/ 77

. . This document contains neither recommendations mnor conclusions 6f the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is lqa‘ned to yfmr agency; it and

Jits contents are not fo be.distributed outside your agency.




BS 161-661 .. -

Credlt

On October 19, 1961, personnel at the Credlt Bureau of | o
- Greater Boston, Inc., 11 Beacon Street, Boston,- Massachvsetts-ﬂ‘g

advised that their flles contained no reference to JOHN GIBBSﬂ

ST. CLAIR DRAKE or. ST. CLAIR DRAKE. - 1

Arrest

. On October l9, 1961 personnel at the Boston Massachusetts
.~ Police Department and ‘personnél- at the Office of the Massa- A‘v -
" 'chusetts Commissioner of Probation, Suffolk County Courthpuse,:}~“
Boston,- Massachusetts, a central repository for all criminal .
- conviction records in the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, ' .
advised that their respective files contained no reference to s “',
u;JOHN GIBBS ST. CLAIR DRAKE Or ST .- CLAIR DRAKE ‘ : e

e 2* - N

s -
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 FEDERAL BUREAU

e

OF INVESTIGATION !

e

??%?

‘ -

REPORTING OFFICE oFFlc'E OF ORIGIN DATE INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD ~ D
CHICAGO BUREAU 11/8/61 710/6»/61. - 10/27/61
. TITLE OF CASE ‘ T REPORT MADE BY L TYPED BY
9 <, ‘ : b6
| , , ﬁé) _ | JVR ¢
I} JOHN GIBBS ST. CLAIR“DRAKE © || CHARACTER OF CASE - :
. ALL INFORMATION CONTATNED ‘ g ‘

o HEREIN IS TNCLASSIFIED ) o PEACE CORPS AP PLICAN?
") o DATE 06-04-2008 BY 60322 UC LP/PLI/ECH :
v ‘
! 7 : - S 7 S o
} " REFERENCES: Bureau letter to Washington Field, dated 10/4/61.

| : Bureau airtel to Boston, dated 10/10/61. - '

JEI. S Washington Field airtel to Chicago, dated 10/10/61.

?- S Washington Field airtel to Chicago, dated -10/18/61.

v - Chicago airtel to Richmond, dated 10/23/61. -

) \ New Ofleans airtel to Bureau, dated 10/24/61.

h _ Washington Field airtel to Bureau, dated 10/25/61.

5 _ Bureau airtel to Richmond, dated 10/26/61.

J R e S

o -  © = RUC -. -~

' N ) . o \

C A - . ¢
! © ADMINISTRATIVE S /gif“' .
o o This case was reassignedhfo SAI |Shortly;' ol
© - before it was discontinued, because the agent to whom it was

originally assigned had been placed on a special assignment.

- to organize-these-references and prepare character;zations
© of th? numerous organizations involved. , ;;ﬁﬁgs;ffﬁgrfmm\

.- - Chicago files include niumerous references to applicant. These
: .are not being included in the report as the investigation was /
1 discontinued and it woild require an unwarranted amount of time *
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A'lengthy rough draft ofClnformatlon regardlng(
appllcant contained “in -files of" the.Security Uh; 2 Chlcago“
- Police Departmet, is belngﬁretalned
of the Chlcago fllé




o }’ .. I ’ R e . . 4
o U&ED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSICE. . -~ ™
 FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION' : .
- ALL INFOFIMATION CONTAINED

R S D HEREIN T UNCLASSTFIED | -
: : S 60322 UG LBYPLIZLCH

. DATE 06-04-2008 BY
—Cepy-fd: B
" Reporto:  SA Office: Chicago
Date:  11/%761 L
?Fielrd Office File.No.: ]_6]_ 521 ) Bureau Fi!e'l‘\‘lo.;. ’ e,
Tiﬂe: : JOHN GIBBS ST CLAIR DRAKE - ,( |

Churucfer APPLIé ANT -

PEACE CORPS

[

- - - “~ “ . - [

and employment Roosevelt
No adverse credlt :

Edﬁcation”ﬁhiiersity of Chicago
University, Chlcago, verlfled
. or arrest record

‘vSynop'sis:‘ P

. o - RUC' SR . PR

¥~\h Thié report/aoes not,represent the |
of’'a full f eld 1nvesf1°atlon\§nd shayld nét- be\constraed

. . S ) .

I

This document contains next.he): ;recommendatxons not conc]usxons oﬂ the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your-agency; it and
its contents are not to be dxstributed outside your, agency.
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DETAILS. e s SRR -
31‘ Educatlon 113f»jiﬁf ii**f{vﬂf ,:3 - \[1: R B ot ;f'
R Unlversiiy of’ Chacago AR R C{ TR
" gvi«f_ 5801 South Ellis Avanue ‘ B ' L
ey Chlcago, Illln01S ‘ S 0
' 'ei 2 “;-?*é'wbé
mls L7 bTC
PR 2 ~ born January 2; 191L, : ; B0
Ce . at: suffolk Vrrglnla home address 515 North(New Street'°
‘f ~Staunton; V;rglnla, at ‘time of enrollment,-attended the” | :
' Uaners1ty of Chicago’ Graduate >School of Social Sciences, -
‘ """ ‘ehrolled’ October 4, 1937, and remalned in- attendance the . v
R follow1ng academlc quarters* L ) N o
ny Autumn,_'1937 A P SR .
- Winter;gsprlng, summer, autumn, 1938 - -
v - ,JW1nter,;summer. '1939" L;:ﬁi‘: Co E
, “Sprlng,?summer-u1940 T _5:*{§uggf :
: St LT Autumn, 1941 : e T e ’
) - . Vu47,W1nter, Sprlng, summer, awtumn, 1946 ;5\““” “ ) )
. He took the flnal examlnatlon for Master S Degree .
in anthropology in -May 194%7. He was_ appr0ved as. a. . ;\'.7‘-@ K
A - candidate for-'a Ph.D: degree in: anthropology on’ July 1, e .
‘ S ;1953., The degree~of Ph, D.-1n anthropology was conferred NS
fiﬂj' -on, Him on-June. i1, 1954 ~Hig the51s Was . entitled*"value ,ﬂgé_r N
R ﬁlewusystems, 5001al structures ‘ahd’ Tace, relatlons in- the "~f1'l
Ql}BfltlSh Isles" if"~=? S ﬁﬂ«r 73h: 2%jv,,ﬁ‘,u‘ P f{;fl7”;: ,
L SN There was no adverse 1nformat10n regard;ng DRAKE :
: 1n the recistrar s records. ‘ ) § 5
' RSUEE SRS - {i : ;f
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* . - ol ST . e . A :
‘CG;;61;521TQLT.Q‘f‘i:““r SITL T T e e
: Employment 25'“-5‘.“.;l;" T T P E I A S T S
S Unlver51ty of . Chlcago ‘;f'ff‘?u);f R P TP
- 1v3.;1,5 «5801° South Ellis Avehue T S M N .
- ;;a;_“2 ’ Chlcago, Iillnois ' A N e 5

O T A P ot 0ctobe' 23 1961 |:”‘:-n_ b6

- adv1sed SA| [that a search ol available . ﬁ;g
“Tecords Tziled To Tefleet that DRAKE had ever been a member Q.;-,‘A',‘
oi the: Uh;ver51ty of Ohlcago faculty ; L

- oo ~vi

an",jﬁpﬂf" : “w |advlsed that- the records refleet that PR
gt ELIZABETH . born‘May 2, 1915, :at Rockard _,.'S.‘*b6 N
-+ +r11linois, wife of’ the appllcant who re51ded ‘at 6139 TR = I AT
'Kenwood, Chicago, was employed by the’ University of ‘Chicago’ . 2D
. in the. Department of 5001010gy,,Div181on of Social Sc1ences, S
.« 5 asTa research assacéiate on Qctober 15, 1955, On: Jemnamyr-l LRI
1956 she was given additional duties as a lecturer in’ S
P,soc1a1 sGlence, ‘Her emplpyment~Was termlnated on’ Mgrch Lo T
- 8%, 1956 :She Wwas .re- employed from: October ‘L, 19565 o’ ;r%,g;,ﬁgj
December 31 1956, ‘from’ January 1, 1957 o January131 1957, CEv
and from February 1 1957 to June~30 1957 v B T

» g - - -

T 1_””;; RooseVelt Unlver51ty "ﬁf1f¢ - ;g-:“~ S »;Vf:g- e
> 3:w”3::% 430 South Michigan Avenue ”;j e

o Chlcago, 1111n01s z
‘ '?;§9L1f4‘37 .‘On October 26, 1961
S| |adVJSed that JOHN .GI X N R
. *--7 been-on the faculty ‘of, this unlver31ty from September, ST b7D ff%nf

o . 1946, to the’ present except. for’ leaves of .absence. Frqm
s+, the fall of 1958 to. Febraury, 1961, he was working on a-
R gﬁ,progect in Ghana, Afrlca. "He'.also had leaves of absence -
..t e in-the sprlng~ ~ I 'durlng “the schogl years 1953~ 54

i and. 1954=55. - stated she does not know.what '

: yVAwfj,aDRAKE dld durlng these 1eaves,of absence.u‘i”. SRR v .
b . ".“‘VJ:.VE,“ l - 4.~ s .\ ~ ,"1/ ’-,{‘ S ‘-\3‘ - v e . Y .
o T T " T Y e o I T = o4 ’_k‘
‘ “:)‘: 1‘» . ; ‘J

R : . : -
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L HlS app11cat10n form, dated March 27 1946 )
PR lndlcated be was born January 2, 1911, at- Suffolk Vlrglnla,
*Sr- 7 _and'resided at 510 Chestnut Street Chlcago. He . = .
B indicated he was married and had: one child; but the ‘names .
"'~of his wife and child.were not listed.  He indicated that
"his ‘wife. had a Ph.D. ‘degree from- the University of Chlcago.f“
He 1nd1cated his" own - educatlon as follows

‘1927 to 1931 Hampton Instltute, Hampton, Virglnla,f
~Bachelor of Sclence degree, 1931' i :

'ﬁfféﬂiﬁﬁ%i}ffSummer 1935 Columbla Un1ver31ty, New York Clty,

7u1937 to 1940 Unlver51ty of Chlcago Ch1cago,7'ﬂl‘
1111n01s, ; : F :

}1946 - (?), Un1vers1ty of Chlcago, Chlcago, 1111n01s.; '
T i,ﬁHe 1lsted h1s teach1ng experlence as follows

‘ *1936 ‘to 1937 ‘and 1941 to 1942 Dlllard Unlver51ty,
‘__New Orleans, Lou1s1ana, . , .

21032 %6 1033 and 1934 to. 1935, Chrlstlansburg
- Industr1a1 Instltute, Cambrla, Vlrglnla.

:He llsted other employments as follows ‘
?951937 to 1940, Difector of Research of Negro Communlty
."in Chicago , progects sponsored by. Institute fér . -~  ~
.--Juvenile-Research and’ University of Chlcago financed-
by Works. Progress Admlnlstratlon,fi A .o

!1935 to 1936, Research Assistant in Anthropology,
'Dlllard Univer51ty, NeW’ereans, Lou151ana, =

‘1943 fo 1945 Medlcal Statlst1c1an, Marltlme Serv1ce

-4 -




o ce 161_521 S L
ﬁ;'5" ﬂ'{ . The records‘reflect that DRAKE had the follow1ng ,
SR ' addresses during his .employment by this Wniveérsity. ' The T
S ,X_T.dates are.not. known and he did. not necessarlly 11ve at these e
¥ o addresses n the order llsted , s s T
RS 9’Qdi 510 Chestnut Street . AT ‘:ufﬁ;fif*QQE*”iQ
e T 5120 South Parkway ; Apartment 1020 P A LU
A 3767, LaKe- Park .Avenue, Apartment 1.
St !‘;~‘ '5618 .Maryland. Avenue ,f IR ‘;.‘ R
P s s . 5466, Maryland Avenue v/ i;“,;}-;‘g,',p*ﬁgg"
: . %ﬂfu 5411 Dorchester Avenue f;ﬁgl?¢s*v ,‘“v e

-
€
.4
[
oo ki
oy

y;AIl above-llsted addresses;are 1n Chlcago,kllllnols,‘ .Lw%.

—1 " . —

‘rrif The appllcant’llsted as. referenc:es]_ﬂ__I

f and ‘the Gomminist Party by Wilsgn Record; a book Teview ofmh,, N
The above in American JOnrnal of Soclology in January, " 4. ) T

7were ehecked by

”'Unlversgty reeords reflect that]the £01L0w1ﬁg are1
aamong books and artxcles by DRAKEa Black Metropolls

1ncluded

- (with HORACE CAYTON) , - Harcourt .Brace, New vyork; 1945;" q.m,f

Wb

1951 of The, Negro

a book review: ln.Phylom, third quarter;”

1952, and an,artleIe on the- MauAMau entitled *The - . - R
Térror that Walks by Day“”appearlng 1n The Natlon, November‘g
29 1952.,_ rnc UL ook Lt

The fl es of the”Chlcago Credlt Bureau, Incorporated
| at the. request

. of Investlgatlve Clerk|

|'on: October.,_ﬁ;
20, 1961 ‘and revéaled no ‘adverse credit information LT
' ~the applicant -or ‘his Wwife or | |58 ;V

"bé_f
‘7]
<b7D

} andl |- The Tecords. révealed ‘the. follew;ng
N -addresses" for ELIZABETH ST.- CLAIR DRAKE: 5618 Maryland o
- (May. 7T, 1957) ; 5411 Dorchester (no date. g1Ven), and 5644 . \
Maryland (no date given). ' It was- Indlcated ‘that she. wasﬁ*”' .
- a teacher at the Unlversmy of Chlcago as of May 7, 1957 ) o
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" DEPARTMENT OF STATE l |
AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT " o

Washington 25, D. C.
November 29, 1961

ALL FEI INFORMATION ‘CONTAINED
HEREIN IS5 UNCLASSIFIED
DATE 06-04-2008 BY 60322 UC LP/PLISLCH
b6
Y

Diractor :

Bureau of Persommel Investigations
U.S. Civil Sérvice Commission
Washington 25, D.C.

Attention: Security Investigations Division. . ,
[ o - . b6
Dear o ' S b7C

‘ Reference ip mede to my letter deted Sgptember 18, 1961
¥ fequesting investigation on the peérsor listed below. Please
— caticél, thig investigation.

DRAKE, Jobn Gibbs St.Cleir A .
DOB:  Jemuary 2, 1911 -
POB: SuProlk, Virginia

ngy truly yours,

b6
b7C

_ DiTector
" Security Division
~ } :




-
.

Y ' h
- ]

~ \] : o | o i - ‘
. . DEPARTMENT OF STATE -
AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
Washington 25, D. C.
s December 27, 1961

.‘{,é[

1)22.62. 4789 |7~

Director

Bureau of Personnel Invest:.gations
U.S. Civil Service Commission
Washington 25, D.C.

Attention: Secﬁrity Investigations Division

Re: PEACE CORPS INVESTIGATIONS

L S

Deax

Reference is made to my letter dated November 29, 1961 -
requesting cancellation of the investigation on the person listed
below. Please continue this investigation.

DRAKE, John Gibbs St.Clair
DOB: January 2, 1911
POB: Suffolk, Virginia

Sincerely yours,

Acting Assiptant Director for security

ALL FBI INFORMATION CONTAINED
HEREIN IS UNCLASSIFIED

OKTE_812-00 BYSPY BT# - MmLB
#Glol4é

-~

b6

b6
b7C

b7C




4-22 (Rev 1-22-60) v
Federal Burguu of’ihvestlgatlon

‘ Recoids, Brcm'

‘ﬁ A N 19
7
‘__J’N’[ Searching Unit - Room 6527
i_i8etvice Unit - Room 6524
A ForWward to, File Review
_ Attention
N _|Return to

Po(Dawsel

Sup Jy.i;%'?’}; | Room  Ext.
Type of Referencgs'ru sted] '
%ﬁegular fi (Ana%/tlcal Search)
] All Réferenz;s?@’:})ve sive & Nonsubversive)
Subversive References Only

Nonsubversive References Only
Main References Only

Type of Search Requested:

Restricted to Locality of
Exact Name Only (On the Nose)
[ IBuildup [_1Variations

J 3 / /// AR
Subject /(//:ﬂ// \/Mw LA el

Birthdate & Place “J VA
Adrdress : /;ééz!/f/
VA T
apretl R
- Searcher
: Dc}e/_%é_ Iritials 33P
o 1]
JEWE NUMBéBsu\\ ! ;ERIAL
LT Jbf o8/ S.S. jonz-&).
ot iy
,z..L’/A/. /é(?/, s PP 4 _ .
LMD it e

/  S. . ~

o PN

P! /m%/_—?p?/@{ DY T

DY . /35532 =

Vol | e e z0s-200
V2

L | La-s-/27/ t:»waieﬂ
W | b2 -corez- /22 (il
|| %9 Ao 32400 b 42-TTE

] i,)ﬁ/ﬂj / Ao ios’ (/

Jé‘i‘« Qd“/m&/
L f

"AI:I; mm%ﬂon ooé(umsn LY
—— Ih SIFIED =
—|oam #opo ?
2 16/4 6

LN
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JAN 4 1967

_ s, v . : \
UBNITED STOAT.ES ClVIL SER‘E COMMISSION DATE: N REPLY REFER TO CASE SERI%
UREAU OF DEPARTMEN OPERATIONS ¥ 1Y2a_ ‘
WASHINGTON 25, D. C. ' I’\*B 62 T Letteteelity ;

~

REFERRAL OF CASE TO FBI
FOR INVESTIGATION

. f

“DRAKE, John Gibbs St, Clair

AGENCY:

ATD, Peace Corps

»

<

TO:

Honorable J, Edgar Hoover

Director
Federal Bureau of Investigation
Washiagton 25, D. C.

AUTHORITY FOR INVESTIGATION:

D Atomic Energy Act of 1954, 83rd Congress, 2nd Session
(X other Public Laws

[ Executive Order 10422 as Amended

[J Executive Order 10450 as Amended

This case is referred to you for investigation in view of the information contained in the Basis For Re-
ferral specified below. Please furnish copies of your reports of investigation to this office in the regular

£

manner.
BASIS FOR REFERRAL: ALt FBI INFORMATION CONTAINED |
[ FBI Files HEREIN IS UNCLASSIFIED :

\;‘M(-.B

] CSC Security Investigations Index DRIE B=/g-00 gy SP4L
[J CSC Security Research Files FT/0/46
[J House Committee on Un-American Activities Files

(] Office of Naval Intelligence Files

[J Department of Army Files

(O Department of Air Force Files

(] Coast Guard Intelligence Files

(1 Application Form, Personnel Security Questionnaire, or Standard Form 86

[ Confidential Inquiry Form(s)

] Report of previous investigation. Copies attached as indicated under Enclosures.

[ Report of previous investigation. Report may be reviewed at the Office of Chief, Investigations
Division. Arrangemernts for review may be made by telephoning Code 129, extension 5104.

Other (Specify) Previous CSC DI-136 dated 9-22-61,

REMARKS:
On September 22, 1961 subject's case was referred to your Bureaun, Your
letter dated November 17, 1961 advised that investigation was discontinued becjuse
subject was no longer being considered for a position with the Peace Corps. It

will be appreciated if investigation by your Bureau were completed as requested /
in attached letter dated December 27, 1961 by Agency for International . {Z/‘/ .
Development, Flease note ofir new Serial number is 1.22.62,4789. Y ]
b7C
BUREAU OF PERSONNEL
ENCLOSURES:

—CSC Form 257 with attachments.

Application Form, 2 copies of PSQ, or Standard Form 86.

—Copies ot reports of previous investigation.
Form DI-17, DI-174, or DI-34

% QEErates
— L ouBBT - S
&7 wits- o S .
\ 67 MAR;B - Q NOVEMBER 1958
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ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED
HEREIN I3 THCLASSIFIED
DATE 06-05-2003 BY 60322 UC LPSPLJISLCH

1/2z2/62 . B
_ e
’)
AIRTEL . ‘ | R
> ’c
TO: SAC, DETROIT
FROM;: SAC, CHICAGO (161-~521)

JOHN GIBBS ST. CLAIR%AKE , Aka
‘5t. Clair Drake )
PEACE CORPS =- APPLICANT

Buded 2/5/62

Re Bureau airtel to iashington Field 1/4/62 and
laslmgf.on Field airtel to Chicago 10/18/61.

This case was referred to the FBY by the Civil
Service Commission under the provision of the Peaco Corps
Act. DRAKE has been affiliated with various Communist Party
front organizations and has been in contact with Socialist
Workers Party, Young Socialist League, and Independent ‘
Socialist League. He was born 1/2/11, at Suffdak, Virginia
and is Professor of Sociology and Anthropology,: Roosevelt -
‘University, Chicago, was co-author of "Black Metropolis' and 1;7;
has served on staff of universities in Liber:.a and Ghana. '

‘Applicant listed|
[ ] as hils reference in 1941. |

| in Jate 39307s In which { / )

RAKE prepared a study ol "Churches ang Voluntary Associations Lo
in the Chicago Negro Community", and was also closely associated ’
with DRAEKE and hig wife, EI..IZABE‘IH ST. JOHNS DRAKL, in
connection with research and publication of the boak "Black
Metropolis" ‘

el

| | is reportedlyi

[-Dé8troit, will, at East Lansing, interview

]

2 -~ I}etroa.tmm!) | /é/ // %//_53@ B75

= Bureau (AURH)

‘- San ‘Fravcisco (AMRM)
2 - Washing%on Field (AMRE) - NoT RECORDED
1.=~ Chicago \ - 25 JAN 30 1962 E
. HRE.-"kZh ‘ ‘ C" j
@ e
P




CG 161-521

Also in connection with the interview, will seek
to verify through| the following employments of DRAKE .
which have not been verilied through records: '

Julius Rosenwaid Fellowship, University of
Chigago, 1937-38, 1947-48

State of Illinois, Associate Director, Illinois
Community Condition Urban Colored Population,
1940-41 _ .

Research Associate, Carnegie Cofboration, Chicago,
1940 < o
Assistant Director’of\Research,,Uniyersity,of

Chicago Press, 1940-41 ~ - - .
Research Assistant, University of Chicago Press, 1941

For j San Francisco, | i?c
| University of California, Berkeley,
California, formerly of the University of Chicago, reportedly
‘would have known DRAKE during DRAKE's connection with :
University of Chicago. , :

b6
. . | .‘ | b7C .
San Francisco will at Berkeley, California interview ~— 7T

[___Jnd also attempt to verify the employments shown above through.
him. . ' ‘ . B ‘

For attention Washington Field .DRAKE reportedly served
with Peace Corps on a temporary. basis last summer in setting up P
training programs. Washington Field will verify through: : wi o
headquarters of Peace Corps. : ‘ -

Bureau letter to Washington Field dated 10/4/61 reflects
Bufiles contain information indicating ST. CLAIR DRAKE was the
author of a pamphlet entitled "The Negro Veteran and the Church" s
which contains information that DRAKE was an ative member of the
United Negro and Allied Veterans of America (UNAVA). Bureau
requested that this be located and pertinent info therein be
included in report. Not in Roosevelt University Library or Dean's
Library and not known by fellow sociologists who state it must be
an obscure work, perhaps m article for some magazine, as they are

.
-2 -




G 161~521

familiar with his major works. w§§gzggzggwrield will attempt .
to locate through :Library of Congress; il Teport WY
pertinent info if located. Chicago will be reporting UNAVA

info from another source, but it is merely DRAKE's name on

application for membership card which lacks information indicating
he actually was a member,

For information Bureau, item No. 2 in referenced
Washington Field airtel includes references to “"The Worker",
8/28/48, page 1l and 5/10/58, page 12. No mention of DRAKE
found in former. Latter is a non-existent date as this is a
weekly and no issue published that date. Accordingly these
: 1tems cannot be reported :

_ For attention Washington F&eld Chicago has no
information regarding item 5 in referenced Washington Field

airtel and requests Washington Field handle this if deemnd
pertinent.

GALE
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ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED . (/ h
HERETN IS UNCLASSIFIED o . : \
DATE 06-05-2008 BY 60322 UC LP/PLIJLCW.  ° 1/29/62 ; \

ATETEL,

O : SAC, CHICACO (161-521)

FROM + SAC, LTH YORK (161-793)(~P-)

_ SURTECT: gomg GTERS BT. CLAIR DRAKE alka - -

. Ee Chichgo air’qel 1/16/62.

Fecoxds, Carnsgle Cox. veflect app@:‘f.ni:e? employed

orsanination Trom |

ap Regeawsh Aggooiate ab Chlenso by whove

9/15/38 %o 5/15/13. 3 AYine P 23
and asgoclationd, £ the
University of Chilcapa. . ‘ .

. Tacwiry, Camesle Covp. does nob roflect any
organtravion kacun ap Garnegle Corp., State of Illinoly and
1% 18 believed thls mefers To alorementioned employuisnv, -

Chiparo will avtamnt o devernine prasent vhereaboubs,

of | | relative bo interview of him roncerning
appointed, : : . . ;
. N ,“ ’,‘ ' ~ ' - ’;;) ;»ty ~ ;3 z ’\,
/K13
| - . o . NOTRECORDED™
© .2 - Calpago (3_;61-5_%1{ ' R 16JAN 30 1962

¢~ Bursuu (LG1-1651) A S ‘

© 1 = New Yoriz (161-¢03} ’ T A
pandbe -

KG)

b6
b7C

-~

Lo
Lb7C
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ALL INFOEMATION CONTAINED
HEREIN I3 UNCLAISIFIED

‘ DATE 06-05-2008 BY 60322 UE LP/PLI/LCH . . . .
N {
1/20/62 =

!
PIAL] SUI0F

ATTETL

['

' T SaC, VASIRIGTON FIELDD . ("bl—?"o?)
RO SAC, U YORK (161-1651)

SURJECT JOIY GIIES SF, CLAIR DRALD ole

‘}‘ PC - .éi ’
b6
e Dureou -!-A‘:‘!llel, 1/4/62. b7C
b7D
IanfJGl"‘il-O.\

anholatee t2il lmotnm ko

TTQ rill interviewr

Vi /& X’/-*ﬁ&, ,

NOT RECOT‘DF’ a0
5 JAN 81 1962

Vachingbton Mleld (161-1267)
1 4 Zupenn (101-1621) (Info.) .
T - ey &o,el’ (161-793)

DAz

L
(5)

L}




FD-36 (Rev. 12-13-56)

| D o P

]
|
|
|
|
| _
" ALl INFORMATION CONTAINED FBI /
HEEEIN I3 UNCLASSIFIED . . . ’g ] (1
LATE 05-05-2008 BY 50322 UC LPSPLJISLCW Date: 1/30/62 :
|
Transmit the following in PLAIN TEXT |
(Type in plain text or code) ‘:
Via AIRTEL ATRMAIL -~ REGISTERED !
(Priority or Method of Mailing) 0
________________________________________________ e
TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (161-1681)
FROM: SAC, ST. LOUIS (161-907

TITLE: JOHN GIBBS ST, CLAIR DRAKE,
aka St. Clair Drake
PEACE CORPS - APPLICANT
Buded 2/5/62

Re Chicago airtel to Bureau dated 1/24/62,

fogien
[e)}

The .JOHN ST. CLAIR mentioned in the report of
sal |dated 10/18/60 at Chicago, entitled
| | SM-C, is not identical to applicant.

The St. Louis JOHN ST. CLAIR, aka John Sinclair,
is the subject of closed St. Louis file number 100-7067,
Bureau file 100-382490. He was born 6/28/99 at Blocton, .
Alabama and has & fifth grade education. He has Social (U
Security Number 495-12-5423 and, as of 4/17/61, had been “d
employed as a laborer by the Century Electric Company,
St. Louis, Mo., since 7/24/44, As of U4/17/61 he resided
at 2125 Eugenia, St. Louis, Mo. He was described as a
male Negro, height 5'9%", weight 190 pounds, hair black
(graying), eyes brown, build stocky, complexion dark,
peculiarities large feet and bowlegged, St. Louis Police
Department #34829A, FBI #2265807. He was interviewed by b6
n 1/23/53. He was previously married to b7C
but separated from her in 1929 and divorced
~ner on O/4/52., His parents' names were HENRY and SARAH

ST. CLAIR. . /é /’ /é 5(1,33 .

n A M {/
@ ce 9&::3:(3“ ) Gfé;j ’ NOT RECORDED

16JAN 811962 |

Bureau (
1 - Chicago (161-521) (INFO)(RM)
1 - St. Louis ,
HRD:ra '
(5)

Approved; O Sent
Special Agent in arge
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[ VTSNPV BT SN SPET STRE L1 A Mr. Tolson

M0 PAFARIENT OF JSTICE . . Sl

COURIRICATIONS SECTION { Mr. Callahan____
JAN 31 1962 Mr. Conrad

L~ Mr, DaLiach

T ELETYRE q Mr, Evans______

d »1r. Malone
4 Mr., Bosen

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED ] : ig g:ggan___
HEREIN IS UNCLASSIFIED Lun L e et
DATE 06-05-2008 BY 60322 UC LP/PLJ/LCW

Tela, Room_ j 06
My, Ingeom . § 07C
Miss Gandy———

URGENT 1-31-62 11 AMET

0 DIRECTOR, FBI /161-1681/ AND SAC, NEW ORLEANS /161-87/ %}J@M
L 275 Fe ¥

FROM SAC, CHICAGO /161-521/ 1 P Sﬁ}%

JOHN GIBBS ST. CLAIR DRAKE, AKA ST. CLAIR DRAKE, PEACE CORPS DASH

APPLICANT, BUDED TWO FIVE NEXT. RE BUREAU AIRTEL TO WASHINGTON FIELD
ONE FOUR SIXTY TWO,.

ADVISED DRAKE WORKED FOR DILLARD UNIVERSITY,

NEW ORLEANS, LOUISIANA FROM ABOUT NINETEEN THIRTY FIVE DASH THIRTY ¢
SEVEN., HE HAS HAD NO ASSOCIATION WITH DRAKE PAST TWENTY YEARS BUT °'P
WOULD NOT RECOMMEND DRAKE FOR A SENSITIVE POSITION BASED ON HIS (\’k}

QUESTIONABLE DISCRETION IN CHOICE OF ASSOCIATES AT THAT TIME, HE SAID

DRAKE WHILE AT DILLARD UNIVERSITY ASSOCIATED WITH| 1

WHO WAS ON THEIR FACULTY AND WHOM HE DESCRIBED AS QUOTE WAY TO LEFT

UNQUOTE. NEW OKLEANS WILL CHARCTERIZE AND _g_om/gtyr ADDITIONAL
INVESTIGATION AT DILLARD UNIVERSITY IF DEEMED NECESSARY. £1—3Y -
EN mmna@
NEW ORLENS TO BE ADVISED T3 FEB 27 196,

g

END AND ACK PLS + [ ———
WA 12-04 PM OK FBI WA MSL 7 Qﬁ
TU DISC  (CC a‘ﬁﬁ:‘}g&zf \ /

‘ \ '

C/é ’ e
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BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION ke

Report Form ; : \
FD-263 (5-12-55) . ' Y ‘

FEDERAL

Reporting oﬁcs - Office of Origin 4 Date lnvesﬁg;zﬁve Period
' sr. LOUIS BUREAU 1/31/62 1/24% - 29/62
TITLE OF CASE ) . Report made by 7 Typed By}, ¢
. > °
JOHN GIBBS ST. CLAIR DRAKE, aka s % feen bic
St. Clair Drake SRR GRS
PC - APPLICANT
ALL INFOEMATION CONTAINED
HEREIN IS5 TNCLASSIFIED
DATE 0e-05-2003 BY e032Z2 UJC LP/APLJSLCH
Symnopsis:
REFERENCE: ‘vfashington Field airtel to St. Louls dated 1/19/62.
Lhicago alrtel to Bureau dated 1/24/62, '
3t. Louls alrtel to Bureau dated 1/30/62.
STATUS : = RUC -
b2
Approved y / / Spit;ciéx;a}:::p! Do not write in spaces below
Copies made: o y/\ p\/ - —
* . (1)L 118 S
U+Bureau (AIRMAIL) R £ e -
TV b e o e nisis '
1-St. Louis (161-907) ! -
<\ ,\“f\- ;4N }gé% b— )
0 W\ o
e e Cets | U
,2 e ¢/ &AAL/ . £V 584
J//G//ZJ CO— '% ;
2 /W VER PAGE
Pxopert'y of FBI — This report is loaned to you by the FBI, cmd neither it nor its-contents are to be distributed outside the agency to which loaned.

¥ U. S, GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE: 1986 O—385319

N IJ
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, FD-204 (Retr3-359) . » . ‘ ; ‘ R

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE . - %
" FEDERAL BUREAU.OF INVESTIGATION T I

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED
“HEREIN I3 UNCLAS5TFIED
DATE 06-05-2008 BY 60322 UC LE/PLJ/LCW

- Copy to:
Report of: IC _Ofkiée: -ST. LOUIS
~ Date: 1/31/62 : R |
Field Office File No.: SI, 161-907 Bureau File No.: ‘
Te . JOHN GIBBS ST, CLAIR DRAKE
 Chocer PEACE CORPS - APPLICANT
,l- SY“OPSFS’ Recoxrds FRC, GSA, Sto LouiB, MQ., indicated STo CLAIR

- DRAKE employed by WPA, Chicago, Ill. Terminated by

reason of accepting private employment.‘.

- RUC"_ -

DETAILS: A‘if_ ST. LOUIS, MISSQURI |

On January 25, 1962, a review of the personnel - _
records, Federal Records Center, General. Services Admin-
istration, St. Louis, Missouri, for ST.CLAIR DRAKE, - :
indicated that he was employed on November 4, 1937, as
a Senior Statisticlan with the Works Progress Administra~
tion at Chicago, Illinois. -This employment was. terminated -

~.on June 13, 1939 as an Assistant Superintendent by reason
_of accepting private employment. g

The date and.place of birth were not shown.

A ‘variance is noted in the period of Works -

Progress Administration employment.

-1 - /47/ /éf/%/

* This document contams neither recommendations nor- conclusions of the FBI It is the properfy of thelFBI -and is.loaned to' youf agency xt a.nd

its contents are not to.pe distributed outside your agenecy.
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. T ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED 5

e orm - o e VR P d :

- TDz63 (GIMES) HEREIN I35 -UNCLASSIFIED EXCEPT / \

T.]I-[EFE SHOW REWISE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Reporting Office Office of Origin 7 Date Investigative Period
f NEW YORK BUREAT- ¢ 1/31/62 1/9 - 1/31/62
" TImE OF CASE i < | Beportmadeby ] Typed By
o JOHN GIBBS ST. CLAIR QAKE _lpas . piC

aka., St. Clair Drake  CHARACTEN UF CASE

DATE: 06-05-Z008 _ o

CLASSIFIED EY 60322 UC LP/PLJI/LCW " PEACE 6&DRPS - APPLICANT
DECLASSIFY ON: 25¥ 3.3(1) ,

05-05-2033 )

¥ ntd

,“ SinopsQZA

REFERENCE:

(e To: V% { T (p {ﬁﬁ}

Bureau airtel, 1/4/62, REQ. §

- RUC .-

ADMINISTRATIVE ‘ B‘f’rﬁﬂs/ '

A review of NY files does not reflect any
pert:men’c documentable informgtion relative to the applicant.

INFORMANTS i "
The other confidehtial informants not further ‘
mentioned in this report are identified as follows:
, ' bl
(C) . b2
) ~ ‘ b7D
,\// , \ :
Approved //( (74// ) Sﬁiﬁgig:nt Do not write in spaces-below v
Copies mcxde {

5% Bureau (161-1681) /G I/ é, ¥l - 3

1 -~ New York (161-793)

. b2
!_—-ﬁ- -—d el
NOT RECORDED N
1€ FEB 5 1962 o | 'x Q‘«@\
: "’“‘“’“‘" = S S ‘ N --Q\§-
’ e D /‘\\
- AT 3 4 ,‘_&\
s s SN
‘é')u‘ A {(/Q(\
X, 2
- % Q

P:open{ of F}fl This report is loamed to you by the FBI, cmd neither it nor its contents are to be distributed outside the agency to which locmed.

WENT PRINTING OFFICE: 1958 0—844750




JP

'Cpby to:
Report of:
Date:

N _Tiﬂe: :
Character:

. Synopsis:

. FD-204 (Rev.3-3-59)

f

S

. UNlﬁD STATES DEPARTMENT OF JLi;GE-

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION -

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED |
HEREIN IS UNCLASSIFIED .
DATE 06-05-2008 BY 60322 -UC LP/PLJ/LCW

" NEW YORK

17317062 — © - Office: -

Field Office-File No.: NY 1§l~793

| 161-1681
Bureau File No.: :

JOHN GIBBS ST. CLAIR DRAKE

PEACE CORPS - APPLICANT -

Education, Columbla Unlvers1ty, verified.

Applicant's affiliation with Carnegie. Corpdratlon :

- Record clear. ,
No credit or- -arrest
Records BSS reflect

and Ford Foundation verified.
Associates comment favorably.
record located for applicant.

‘name ST. CLAIR DRAKE as mentioned in Gumulative
" Index to Publications of the House Commlttee on

Un-American Activities for the years, 1955 -1956.

.- N6 other: pertinent information appeared in these:
;,records.

Applicant not known to NY 1nformants.
- RUC A

its-contents, are not to be distributed outsxde your agency:

¢

b6
b7C .

“This document contama nexther recommendatxons nor coriclusions of the FBI Tt.is the property of the FBI and is loaned 10 your agency; 1t and




N 161-793

'DETATILS
. Edpcatigg.,
Columbia UniverSLty . .
 116th Street and Broadway o
NEW York, NeW'York ; ST ’
© advised IC [on January 25, 1902, That her oL bTC

- . recoxrds contalin. the follOW1ng 1nformatlon,relat1ve to the -
;‘applicant . . .

- , He attended. the Summer se331on.of thls school in
1936, pursulng two coupses in Socidlogy - and recelved an A :
in-each .course. His home address was given as pillard Unlversiﬁy,‘
.New Orleans,,Louismana. His date of birth was given’ as ST
' January 2, 1911, Suffolk, Virginia. Hls record is clear.

" be

_ P advised that her. records conbaln S
,no otherfp=r inent 1 ormatlon concernlng the appllcant ‘A  p7D
Employments ‘ LT djv  g]‘r;x . : | _ |

Carnegie Corporatlon o . f
.-589 Fifth Avenue =~ . . . : o L
, . New YOrk, New York . =~ ~ .. T 00 pe
DU R : i S Pt o pre
S [ !adv1sed on .- . “b7D "
o January 29, 1962, that her records.rellec e applicant - ‘

worked as a Research Associate on the staffeof this. organlzation Lo
from September 15, 1939, to May 15, 1940, -She stated. this work; '

N‘f which consisted in thé preparation of a report on- Négro chureheS",
and associations, was performed by the applicant in Chicago;

, I1linois. She could furnish no other pertlnent 1nformatlon from ‘
-~ ~her. records concerning the appllcanb. . SR

~

- : P -
. o= R N N 2 > LT

. . A R N
- ¢ < | .

T 7D |




NY 1"61479?; .

- o She stated is no 1onger o
w1th thls organlzation and is presently reTldlng outside
of States he. m oned he is

and ald that he spends most
of -his time 1n the latter country." o i . L.

bf the Corporation, advised- on January 29, 1962, that They
are both slightly. acquainted with the applicant and ‘commented

~ .that he enjoys a good reputation at the Corporation. They -

said however, -their knowledge of him and his activities are

too limited. They commenteéd further that they could suggest\"

" 'no one else at this organlzatlon who would be acqualnted with
c the appllcant 1n . | Do s - @

”*1 Ford Foundatlon ,
477 Madison Avenue
New Ybrk New Ybrk

vadv1sed on January 30, ,1962, that her records reflect The

applicant worked as a- consultant in the Internatlonal TraihlngT_.'

" and Research Program from December- 1, 1953, to-June 30, 1956,

‘and from December 15, 1956 to: September 30, 1957. She- stated'ff
. - as a consultant, he is not an ‘employee of the ‘Poundation and " -

"performed most of his.services for the Foundation from- his

'1,home in; Chlcag ‘Tllinois. She stated his work as" consultant o

consisted Ain selectlng appropriate personnel for awarding
grants and fellowshlps by the Foundatlon. , e

7

from her'records relatlve to the appllcant

e =3 -
a - :

b6
p7C

L R S » - b6
Jana [ |
. 'p7D

p7cC

b6
pIC

b7D

' She could furnish no other pertinent 1nformation j,e‘,k
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: . b6
© T pTcC
Internatlonal "« BD

. Tralnlng ‘and Research Program,  advised on January 30, 1962, .
" that he has been acquainted with the applicant on.a profe531onal
“*ebasis since about .1954., ‘He mentioned the applicant served
‘as‘a consultant for the ‘Foundation in.the screening -and - ' .
+ selection of . fellowshlp applicants in the Internatlonal o
ﬂTralnlng and Research Program of the Foundatldn. .

; ' !located vecords which indicated the - o
- appllcanu was awarded ‘a fellowship by the Foundation in T

" August, 1954, for 14 months. This program, which involved

“African. studles ‘with empha51s on the media ofmss communications,

‘was pursued-for- the most part ‘at the College of Ghana. = He also
u,spent ‘some time 1n England . _ . o o~

" He characterized the applicant as an outstandlng

T Negro scholar who possesses great competence in the field

of Socdiology &nd. Anthropology. He is also an expert on
West African affalrs. “He described .the appllcant as a’

- quiet and modest individual who has the ability to get .
- along with hi's fellow. associates. He said he.knew. of

" nothing of a controversial nature concerning the appllcant

-and- considers him a person of good c¢haracter -and . reputatlon,
whose assoeciations and loyalty to thls country he has no "

reason to question. .

He recommended the appllcant for a p031t10n .

L of trust.aﬂd confidence with the Unlted States Governmeﬁﬁ :

.“Credlt

. on January 31 1962, 1c |causea b6
the records of : Teater New York to - . bic
be checked by No record was located SO

1dent1f1able w1 g e applicant.
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NY 161-793

“Arrest _ :

. On January 30 and 31, 1962, SAl |
caused the records. of the New York City Police Department . -
to be checked by Deputy Inspector Bureau
of Criminal Identification; Lieutenant | Ca

© Information Unlt Lleutenant [ OId Record =~
Room (all of ew York City Police
Department) Fingerprint Bureau,

. Magistrate!s Court, City oI New YOrk .No. record vas located
1dent1f1able wlth the appllcant s ,

& \

: 'Mlscellaneous

Records of  the Bureau of Spe01a1 Serv1ces, T
New York City Policeé Department, were checked by Inspector

_|for saA| on, January 31,

|
1962, A record was located dated June 2, LO4T7, for a

ST. CLAIR ‘DRAKE who was mentioned in the Cumudative Index'
to- Publications of the Houge Commlttee .on Un-American .

. Acb1v1t1es for the years 1955 - 1956. ; His name appeared‘

as the writer of a pamphlet, "The Negro Veteran and the
Church",” not further identified.” He was also co-author .

with HORACE CAYTON of the widely discussed gtudy of

Chicago's Negro community entitled, “Black Metropolis".
He was identified as an Assistant Professor of Socmology

© and Anthropolagy at Roosevelt College 1n Chlcago

o No other pertlnent lnformatlon appeared 1n e

o these records.’ g

s

b6
- b7C
 b7D !
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Several confidential Lnformants who are A
acqualnted with certain Communist Party members and their
activities in the New York area, advised during January, -
1962, that they could furnlsh no pertlnent 1nformat10n
relatlve to the appllcant :

o . "The wcrker" publlshed August 29, 1948,

in a full page advebtisement entitled "The First Llne,f
of Defense™ purported to.be a statement by.

- Negro Americans to the President and Attorney General
~of the United Statés. ‘ ~

“ The nameé ST. CLAIR DRAKE 1s one of . -f"kpﬂ;a”
many 31gnatures appearlng hereon.r N o

: . The statement condemmsthe arrest of national
.leaders of. the Communist Party and calls upon the President
and Attorney Geheral  to take positive action to ‘protect
eivil rights instead of persecublng minorltles. The‘
follow1ng stabement also appears . -

. 'We raise no defense of the Communxt
tParty bubt our concern is to defend the right of
political.and.other’ mlnorltles, especially: the negro

. people to fight for the kind of society they

‘consider necessary to give full express;on to- the principles
of’ Democracy.

"The WOrker" is’ an east coast Communlst
newspaper. , .

L 6% -
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION .

>,

Reporting Office Office of Origin N Date Investigative Period
SAN FRANCISCO BUREAU 2/1/62 2/1/62
. TITLE OF CASE ) T Bepo . Typed Ib 6
: [ sa| | 2mwc
' J OHN GIBBS ST. CLAIR DRAKE s ’ CHARACT:ER OF CASE ' :

aka St. Clair Drake
PEACE CORPS - APPLICANT

Synopsis: . . o .
 REFERENCE: = ~/Bureau airtel to Washington Fleld, 1/4/62
Chicago airtel to Detroit, 1/27/62

- RUC -
b2
IE I3 b= 0 '
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R ~+° - FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION -

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

ALL IIIFITPI'TATIDH II_IHTAINED-_ )
- HEFEIN I3 U}]FLAS%IFIEI!
DATE . 0§-05-2008 BV 60322 UC LP,’ELJ'LLH :

‘ “Copy tot '

L f‘! ED-20gBenis ) L é I T e ;," A

De.
. Reportof: - 34 52J | Offics. ~ SAN FRANCISCO. . " p7C
Date: . Fefrmary 1, 1902 | . S
"Fle‘d Offlce Flle No,: ‘ 161..,1].57 IR S ‘ Bureab'FilévNé.:
'*T”afjimaA@% JOHN GIBBS ST CLAIR.DRAKE
| Cwide:  PEACE CORPS - APPLICANT . -
. CoA e , : o
o ano;??xs . I-F b7C -
. Tedtommends” AppIicant. T N » —. " BID
A ‘ ‘ ' -R-EJ-C' —. s »‘4 aﬁ ; " ".‘- = )
- _— oo ! LT . ,:'f b6 -
B T R " p7C
| DETAILS: .- -AT BERKHLEY, CALIFORNIA o7D

b n ¢ Op February 3. 1963

[stated he T~ .-

‘ | He stated that,
- he knew the Applicant primarily as a scholar and added.that. he-
. Was never. very close’ personally‘with the Applicant and knew

:‘:ﬂ»_little of the. Applicantrts.. private-life. He stated he. recalled the

‘Applicant had expressed dissatisfaction and discontent with the-.

subjected role of the Negro in American life,. however; he. stated“fnl

hé believed ‘the Applicant had never become: identified with any
,radical groups, such as the.Communist Party, in this matter.

‘He advised. that for a decade 1nterm1ttent1y,'i~‘

r:‘[he had heard abdub .or had seen the Applicant, He stated the
’ ;,;Applicant has’ writben several fine WOrks, among Wthh are 3‘;3«

S

itse contenm are not-to- be dnstnbuted outsxde your agency

\ 'I‘hns document contams nexther recommendatxons nor conclusions of the FBI, It is the ptoperty of-the FBI and is loaned to your - agency xt and
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-~ him in"regard to his patriotism or loyalty to the United. States,;VE“"

" for Ghana.

as a teacher at Roosevelt Uhiversity in Chicago,y He statedl
~the Applicant has more recently done an ‘excellent work in - b

7~his participation in and training of ‘Peace Corps members: g-‘ R
‘He advised that in the. Applicant's professional life,y

> 4there has beeén no indication of anything questionable about -

'gﬁ' _He stated he felt he could recommend the Applicant for a
‘L‘;pogition of trust IR » 3

, ' ‘v;‘f“.fj“
L "Black ‘Me’cropolis", and he has had a dn.stinguished caveer -~ f

(j” A" further advised that in regard to the . b7C
Applican"s Tormér employment in the Chicago area in the-late -

’-'519303 and early 19403 that he. was able to recall the- Applicant

;i‘of Chicago Press, 1940

‘had -conducted research in Anthropology under a. JuliuS'Rosenwald
Féllowship-at the University of Chicago; but stated he could

.« ;-not recall the exact’ dates.: ‘He stated that he, recalled the
. Applicant had: engaged iIn work dealing with ghe’ conditions oft
" the urban. colored population in the State of. Illinois, but’ : o
.~ stated he did not know in what capacity" nor with what organization ‘

' the' Applicant associated.

He stated he could not verify the . . .
,Applicant!s employment as a- reSearch associate‘wiﬂn the Carnegie

<>Corporabion in .Chicago in 1940 nor ‘his: employment as ‘a.research
4uassistant and Assistantigigector of Research with the'Uhiversity

.':~ B

He concluded that he- knew of nothing that would. preclude

W;1the Applicant's employment dn'a responsible position.

b7D
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DATE 06-05-2005 BY 60322 OC LP/PLJSLCU
Date: 2/1/62

Transmit the following in

(Type in plain text or code)

v ATRTEL . ATRMAIL
10 (Priority or Method of Mailing)
O O U SO S T -
TO DIRECTOR, FBI (161-1681)
FROM: SAC, PHOENIX (161-105 )CD
RE JOHN GIBBS ST, CLAIR DRAKE, aka

PEACE CORPS -~ APPLICANT
BUDED: 2/5/62
Re Chicago airtel to Indianapolis, 1/23/62,

This is to advise that on 2/1/62, it was asce”talned “

at Phoenix, Arizona, thatl E?c

b7D

Accordingl t Division to v
contact 7111 be held b2

in abeyance untill Phoenix. £

’ 9— (AR EIR -wgg,

"'3‘ J4/-/E B3

él) - ggggggx(m) NOT I RECORDED ™
FAB/mdc '8FEB 5 1962

(4)

S—— ]

00/ | ' é‘;"ﬁ
Approved: é/ ﬂg/ Sent M Per o

Special gent in Charge
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ALL fIIiFDPImTIDI-I CONTAINED '
HERETIN I3 UNCLASSIFIED ’ : 2/1/62
DATE 0g-05-2008 BY o032z UC LP/PLJLCT .

.7
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AIRTEL ’ B . ANSD

T SAC, SAN DIEGO

FROM: £AC, DETROIT. (161-277) (RUC.) ,

JOHN GIBES ST. CLAIR DRAKE, aka, , o e
- 8t. Clair Drake o =)

PEACE CORPS = APPLICANT L +

BUDED 2/5/62 : |

Ro Bureau airtel to Vashington Field, 1/4/62, and Chica.,a _
airtel to Detroit, 1/27/62, :

.=

Tnclosed herewith for San Diega is one copy of re Chicaéo
girtel. ,

I_o,. o/ /69 | : ;‘;?C
I_a'TTSKJa vise "~ b7D

| that is currently doing - :
I Tiav be contacted General Delivery 4

] 125 telephone

[ Jor possibly | = |
San Diego handle. ‘ o ) ‘ :

?)- San Diego (Encl = 1)(RM)
Bureau -(ALSD)
*1 - Detroit ' ‘

FIP:kam ‘ o | R - A
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INFORMANTS
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Chicago

Chicago

Chicago

Chicago

Chicago

Chicago

Chicago

Chicago

Chicago

Chicago

T-6

T-9
T-10

T-11

T=-12

T-13

eq

ted)

Anonymous source

Recontacted by SAE
| Jom 12

ST —
n 1/1

[ 1

;;contacte; by SA[;::::]
— Y

n 1/2

Recontacted by SA

on 1/31/62
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S _ : on l 19 62
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" Chicago T-26 S |
R (trash cover, IWO Office,
64 West Randolph,  Chicago)

. Chicago T-27

(requested) .

".Chicago T-28

,Cﬁiéaga'Tﬁzsvl

n‘l/l7/62 “

. Other confidential informants‘whé were contacted

and had no information are as follows

\;'. . \.A.w\

,', contacted by SA
. onm January~19, 1962 ‘

contacted by SA
. on - January 26 19b2,
N rjcontacted by SA
on January 30 1962

.ﬂi 4 . i \'.;
e |contacted by SA[;;;;::::]'” "
- |on January 31, iz -

] contacted by SA| ]
. [on January 31, 1962 STEL
| contacted by SA
on January 30, 1962.”3 -
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» K ) A . \ ! (A“/—‘«
rO UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE | .
: ' FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION ’ '
ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED
HEREIN IS UNCLASSIFIED
Copy tor , . DATE 06-05-2008 BY 60322 UC LP/PLI/LCW
7 b6
Report of: SA ’ Office: CHICAGO : b7C
Date: February 2, 1962
Field Office File No.: 161-521 . Bureau File No.: 1611681
Tile: JOHN GIBBS ST, CLAIR DRAKE X
; ; 1
o A
_ ] 7 ‘ ‘ ‘ b6
Character: PEACE CORPS - APPLICANT b7cC
b7D
Synopsis: Education, employments, and neighborhoods favorable except

DRAKE unknown at 510 West Chestnut Street, Chicacn Tl1linpis,
‘References and associates recommend except
would not recommend for sensitive position because DRAKE
assoTiatﬂdJItJmLLland_Hnlyers1ty, New %fifffj’ Louisiana, -~
with described by as "“way to

left',” DRAKE gave sworn signed statemenmts in 1953 regarding —
his feelings toward the Communist Party (CP) and denied

having ever been a CP member, CﬁRAKE has been connected with
- Conference to End Mob Violence in Chicago, signed advertisement
sponsored by National Committee to Defeat the Mundt Bill,

also member of National Negro Congress, was listed as a

lecturer at a course of study under sponsorship of International
Workers Order, which was prepared with co-operation of

Abraham Lincoln School and National Negro Museum and

Historical Foundation, He endorsed Peoples Conference

called by CP. He served on Steering Committee which made
arrangements for speech by Dr, W, E, B, DU BOIS and he

presented scroll to Dr. DU BOIS. DRAKE'S name appeared on
United Negro and Allied Véterans of America application card,
During early 1940's he indicated he was a conscientious

objector because of segregation in Armed Forces, He has

spoken at meetings of Labor Youth League, Politics Club,
Socialist Youth League, and Young Peoples Socialist League.

His name vias in possession of Independent Socialist League and
Young Socialist League memberah::, Also in possession of an
official of Libertarian Socialist’ League; sponsor of Afro-
American Heritage Assoclatzon, member Board’of Directors
National Negro Museum and Historical Foundation, sponsor

of First Friends of Ghana, Information pertaining to DRAKE

in investigation of Roosevelt Unlver51ty set forth, Statement

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loa.ned to your agency; it and Zﬁ
its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.




- Order 9835 set forth. -
~information regarding- DRAKE set forth.

listed as sponsor of co - spices of Congress - T‘g»f
of American Women. One member .of American ;Z‘~? i
Student Union. Other confidential in ormants have o 1nformation.

ca 161-523. f{', AT A S ‘-7'::»_;

SO b6 R

of DRAKE regardlng 1ndividual 1nvest1gated under Executlve
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House Committee on Un-American Act1v1t1es

" One ELIZABETH DRAKE
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fce 161-521
REP DJS B

: . This case was referred ta. the Federal Bureau of o
'Investlgatlon (FBI) by the Civil Service Commission (CSC)
«under the prov151ons of. the Peace Corps Act. )

“Educatlon '

Unlver51ty of. Chlcago
5801 South Ellis. Avenue
Chicago, Illlnois ‘

. On January 26, 1962, | . LA.',
N advised SA ‘
- that he has known the appoinitée since the appointee was first

- a student at: the University of Chicago but stated that he hadiy’iﬁg6'

. -néver had ‘the appointee in ‘any- class as he himself had been Copre
making field trips during the. period that the appointee was a . "B7D

“student, -He said that when the. appointee entered the University-

' of Chicago, he had attended under.a Julius Rosenwald -Fellowship,.

which he explained.as a.fund set up for the education of Negroes,

. advised that. the appointee and HORACE R, CAYTON had - )

. written a book, "Black. Metropolis”; which dealt with the Negre SN g
- Hociety in Cthago, He 'said that in this regard the app01nteeuf.?"”
' apparently ‘had .done: some research while at the. University of .. =

~":Chicago. but never knew‘hlm.to be employed by the Univers1ty wa g

4“‘fChlcago Press. r , L | S
i b6

: adv1sed that he has neVer known of anything b7C'
unfavorab.e regarding the appointee'’s. character, assoclaies, B 1?79

. or loyalty, and. stated that he knows 'of no reason whyithe. - R

L appolntee should not be con51dered for & p051t10n of trust- ,Q;bafg ‘L

: WL - s v b7C -

_On Jan nuary 26, 1962 I J w70

| advised SA| | that -

. . he recalls the app01ntee to ‘have been a ‘student at the University’

- of Chicago- and ved on a WPA project under the -
-supervision of ‘He 'said that in this
regard the appointee probably held the’ position of Research’ -
‘A’'ssistant -but is not aware of any other employments he may have

~ held at the University.  He stated: fhat the appoxntee was- the g'
author~of a book "Black Metnopolls" o o -

LT s
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